

BOS Nos.: Orig. #23-200; Amd1 #24-65; Amd2 #24-87; Amd3 #24-176; Amd5 #25-110
Infor Contract No. 5087

**SIXTH AMENDMENT
(BOS AGREEMENT NO. ____ - ____)**

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement No. 23-200 (“Sixth Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the last date signed below, by and between the County of Yolo (“County”) and Psynergy Program, Inc. (“Contractor”), jointly referred to as the “Parties” herein.

WHEREAS, on or about July 25, 2023, the Parties entered into Agreement No. 23-200 (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on or about February 13, 2024, the Parties amended the Agreement via the First Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 12, 2024, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 25, 2024, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Third Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about December 17, 2024, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Fourth Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 3, 2025, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Fifth Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Parties would now like to amend the Agreement, as previously amended, to:

1. Revise **Paragraph III.D. of Article 1** to add funding in the amount of \$191,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024-25 for a new contract maximum of \$2,730,030; and
2. Revise **Paragraph III.E. of Article 1** to update the lifetime maximum; and
3. Revise **Exhibit B.2** to update rates effective July 1, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Paragraph III.D of Article 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

D. The maximum financial obligation of County under this Agreement for the term of this Agreement shall not exceed **TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND THIRTY DOLLARS (\$2,730,030)**, as follows:

Fiscal Year 2023-24 July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024	Fiscal Year 2024-25 July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025	Fiscal Year 2025-26 July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026	Total
\$749,197	\$1,085,833	\$895,000	\$2,730,030

These amounts are not guaranteed but shall be paid only for services rendered and received in conformance with this Agreement.

//

//

BOS Nos.: Orig. #23-200; Amd1 #24-65; Amd2 #24-87; Amd3 #24-176; Amd5 #25-110
Infor Contract No. 5087

2. Paragraph III.E is hereby added to Article 1 of the Agreement to read as follows:

E. County may exercise its option to extend the term of the Agreement pursuant to Section I of this Article, above. In the event that County elects to exercise an option, County shall notify Contractor in writing. The notice shall include the revised agreement term, approved funding amount to be added to the Agreement; and revised agreement maximum payment obligation, subject to the maximums set forth below:

Option Year/ Fiscal Year (OY/FY)	Revised Agreement Expiration Date Per OY/FY	Maximum Increased Funding Amount Per OY/FY	Revised Agreement Lifetime Maximum Per OY/FY
OY/FY 2026-27	On or before June 30, 2027	Less than or equal to \$895,000	Less than or equal to \$3,625,030

In no event shall the term of the Agreement extend beyond **June 30, 2027**, nor shall the total contract maximum exceed the amount of **THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND THIRTY DOLLARS (\$3,625,030)**, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the Parties and in conformity with the then-current Yolo County Procurement Policy approved by the Yolo County Board of Supervisors.

- 3. Exhibit B.2 to the Agreement is hereby amended to read as attached.
- 4. All attachments to this Sixth Amendment are incorporated herein by this reference.
- 5. Except as specifically amended by this Sixth Amendment and any prior amendments, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect according to its terms.

[Signatures Follow]

//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//

BOS Nos.: Orig. #23-200; Amd1 #24-65; Amd2 #24-87; Amd3 #24-176; Amd5 #25-110
Infor Contract No. 5087

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Sixth Amendment as of the day and year last set forth below.

CONTRACTOR

DocuSigned by:
Arturo Uribe
BB017020E07C443...

Arturo Uribe
President and CFO

Date: 9/18/2025

COUNTY OF YOLO

Mary Vixie Sandy, Chair
Board of Supervisors

Date: _____

Signed by:
Mónica Morales

Mónica Morales, Director
Health and Human Services Agency

Attest:
Julie Dachtler, Senior Deputy Clerk

By _____
Deputy (Seal)

Approved as to Form:
Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

By: *Hope P. Welton*

Hope P. Welton, Senior Deputy

EXHIBIT B.2 - RATE SCHEDULE

I. Rates for Medi-Cal Billable Services

A. Rates for Fiscal Year 2023-24

SMHS Outpatient Services Hourly Rates	
Provider Type	Hourly Rate
Psychiatrist	\$1,118.69/hour
Physician’s Assistant	\$463.24/hour
Nurse Practitioner	\$513.62/hour
Registered Nurse	\$419.54/hour
Certified Nurse Specialist	\$513.62/hour
Licensed Vocation Nurse	\$220.39/hour
Pharmacist	\$494.40/hour
Licensed Psychiatric Technician	\$188.95/hour
Psychologist (licensed/pre-licensed)	\$415.39/hour
Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts (LMFT/AMFT, LPCC/APCC, LCSW/ACSW)	\$268.81/hour
Occupational Therapist	\$357.82/hour
Mental Health Rehab Specialist	\$202.25/hour
Certified Peer Recovery Specialist	\$212.35/hour
Other Qualified Providers (i.e., MHW)	\$202.25/hour
SMHS Residential Services Daily Rates	
Level of Care	Daily Rate
Adult Residential Level I	\$172.10/day
Adult Residential Level II	\$143.61/day
Intensive Support Services (ISS)	\$284.86/day
Residential Care Facility for the Elderly (RCFE – WHP)	\$242.00/day
Tres Vista Supported Housing ACT Program	\$54.60 /day

B. Rates for Fiscal Year 2024-25

SMHS Outpatient Services Hourly Rates	
Provider Type	Hourly Rate
Psychiatrist	\$1,118.69/hour
Physician’s Assistant	\$463.24/hour
Nurse Practitioner	\$513.62/hour
Registered Nurse	\$419.54/hour
Certified Nurse Specialist	\$513.62/hour
Licensed Vocation Nurse	\$220.39/hour
Pharmacist	\$494.40/hour
Licensed Psychiatric Technician	\$188.95/hour
Psychologist (licensed/pre-licensed)	\$415.39/hour
Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts (LMFT/AMFT, LPCC/APCC, LCSW/ACSW)	\$268.81/hour
Occupational Therapist	\$357.82/hour

EXHIBIT B.2 - RATE SCHEDULE

Mental Health Rehab Specialist	\$202.25/hour
Certified Peer Recovery Specialist	\$212.35/hour
Other Qualified Providers (i.e., MHW)	\$202.25/hour
SMHS Residential Services Daily Rates	
Level of Care	Daily Rate
Adult Residential Level I	\$177.61/day
Adult Residential Level II	\$148.21/day
Intensive Support Services (ISS)	\$293.98/day
Residential Care Facility for the Elderly (RCFE – WHP)	\$249.74/day
Tres Vista Supported Housing ACT Program	\$56.35/day

C. Rates for Fiscal Year 2025-26

SMHS Outpatient Services Hourly Rates	
Provider Type	Hourly Rate
Psychiatrist	\$1,118.69/hour
Physician’s Assistant	\$463.24/hour
Nurse Practitioner	\$513.62/hour
Registered Nurse	\$419.54/hour
Certified Nurse Specialist	\$513.62/hour
Licensed Vocation Nurse	\$220.39/hour
Pharmacist	\$494.40/hour
Licensed Psychiatric Technician	\$188.95/hour
Psychologist (licensed/pre-licensed)	\$415.39/hour
Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts (LMFT/AMFT, LPCC/APCC, LCSW/ACSW)	\$268.81/hour
Occupational Therapist	\$357.82/hour
Mental Health Rehab Specialist	\$202.25/hour
Certified Peer Recovery Specialist	\$212.35/hour
Other Qualified Providers (i.e., MHW)	\$202.25/hour
SMHS Residential Services Daily Rates	
Level of Care	Daily Rate
Adult Residential Level I	\$183.83/day
Adult Residential Level II	\$153.39/day
Intensive Support Services (ISS)	\$304.27/day
Residential Care Facility for the Elderly (RCFE – WHP)	\$258.48/day
Tres Vista Supported Housing ACT Program	\$58.32/day

II. Bed Hold

Requests for bed holds will be made on an individual basis by County with a maximum hold of five (5) days unless prior arrangements are discussed. The Bed Hold rate will be at the client level of service, or all-inclusive rate, when they left for the Bed Hold, Level I or Level II.

III. Transportation, Admission, Conservatorship Hearings, Discharge to Lower Level of Care Transportation

EXHIBIT B.2 - RATE SCHEDULE

A. When possible, with available staffing, Contractor shall pick-up new admissions from placements upon request from County. From the residence to the destination and return in a Contractor insured car and driver rate is **\$57.00 per hour plus mileage**. Beginning on January 1, 2025, the standard mileage rates for the use of a car, van, pickup or panel truck will be \$0.70 cents per mile for business miles driven.

In the event the client is being transported to a higher level of care, when safe and appropriate, additional staff will be charged the same rate of \$57.00 per hour. If the roundtrip mileage is 200+ there may be additional costs incurred, hotel for staff, meals, etc.

Driver will ensure the safety and supervision of individuals, ensure admission paperwork and medications are in order, meal provided, hydration, cigarette breaks if so required.

B. When possible, with available staffing, Contractor will pick-up new admissions from placements upon request from County. From the residence to the destination and return in a Psynergy Program insured car and driver rate is **\$57.00 per hour plus mileage**. Beginning on January 1, 2025, the standard mileage rates for the use of a car, van, pickup or panel truck will be: .70 cents per mile for business miles driven and is subject to change as the IRS updates annually.

In the event the client is being transported to a higher level of care, when safe and appropriate, additional staff will be charged the same rate of \$57.00 per hour. If the roundtrip mileage is 200+ there may be additional costs incurred, hotel for staff, meals, additional staff to avoid driver fatigue.

Driver will ensure the safety and supervision of individuals, ensure admission paperwork and medications are in order, meal provided, hydration, cigarette breaks if so required.

IV. Enhanced Support and Supervision

A. Contractor shall provide individual support and supervision with prior authorization from County. Examples of individual support and supervision are as follows:

1. Stand by assistance for dialysis treatment, including bedside support during treatment and transport to and from treatment.
2. Stand by assistance for chemotherapy treatment, including bedside support during treatment, and transport to and from treatment.
3. Stand by assistance for physical therapy treatment, including support during therapy session, and transport to and from treatment.
4. Individual support (1:1) for clients diagnosed with SPMI and Intellectual Disabilities that without this individual support are placing their housing at risk with the escalation of symptoms and behaviors. Extra support for hygiene and activities of daily living (ADLs) if required.
5. Bereavement support for individuals attending funeral or memorial of a loved one, including the transportation.

B. Rates for Enhanced Support and Supervision shall be provided in 15-minute increments and paid at the rate specified below:

Beginning July 1, 2023	Beginning July 1, 2024	Beginning July 1, 2025
\$40 per hour	\$45 per hour	\$60 per hour

//

EXHIBIT B.2 - RATE SCHEDULE

V. Isolation Support Services

If a resident has been ordered to stay in their room due to COVID diagnosis, or other transmissible diseases, precautions, or exposure we will be charging a flat rate of \$103.50 per diem for room support, bed side support, medication delivery, 1:1 support as needed. This allows the facility to bring in temporary and on-call staff for support and supervision.

VI. Clients without SSI, Medi-Cal, or Medicare Benefits

- A.** If the client does not yet receive SSI or SSI/SSA benefits, or those benefits have been diminished due to back payments owed to other entities, or do not reflect standard residential care rates, County will provide payment to cover the delinquent and/or amount owed. Beginning **July 1, 2023**, monthly residential board and care rate is currently \$1,324.80 per month and is updated and increased every January 1st annually. **Additionally, the County will pay \$3.00 per day for Personal Needs for the client.** It is the responsibility of the client’s conservator to reimburse the county funds paid for on behalf of the client.
- B.** If the client does not yet receive SSI or SSI/SSA benefits, or those benefits have been diminished due to back payments owed to other entities, or do not reflect standard residential care rates, County will provide payment to cover the delinquent and/or amount owed. Beginning on **July 1, 2024**, monthly residential board and care rate is \$1,398.07 per month and is updated and increased every January 1st annually. **Additionally, the County will pay \$3.00 per day for Personal Needs for the client.** It is the responsibility of the client’s conservator to reimburse the county funds paid for on behalf of the client.
- C.** If the client does not yet receive Medi-Cal or Medicare benefits, they may be placed at Psynergy only under a bundled rate (see rates above), in addition to the SSI Board and Care rate. Additionally, if a client’s SSI benefits have been reduced due to back payments owed to other entities or do not reflect standard residential care rates, the County will cover the delinquent amount and/or the difference. Beginning on **July 1, 2025**, monthly residential board and care rate is \$1,420.07 per month and is updated annually every January 1st. **Additionally, the County will pay \$3.00 per day for Personal Needs for the client.** It is the responsibility of the client’s conservator to reimburse the county for any funds paid on the client’s behalf.
- D.** Clients without benefits cannot be accepted unless this requirement is part of the contract.
- E.** County will notify Contractor of any changes in the client’s payee or representative.

VII. Post 30 Day Eviction Notice

County shall pay to accommodate clients, who are assigned to their County System of Care (SOC), that have been served a thirty (30) day eviction, an enhanced \$350/day rate, to be charged to County for every day a client remains at a Psynergy Programs residential community beginning on day thirty-one (31) after a thirty (30) day notice is issued and has expired.

VIII. LPS Assessments and Declarations

Flat Rate 1st Dr. assessment ninety (90) minutes up to \$1,275.00, plus 2nd opinion assessment forty-five (45) minutes up to \$637.50 for an amount up to \$1,912.50.

[END EXHIBIT B.2]